AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 296 – SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS, SECTION 296-2 – DEFINITIONS TO EXCLUDE CONDOMINIUMS, TO PROVIDE FOR REPEALER, SEVERABILITY, AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

# CITY OF ROSEVILLE MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 1339**

TO ADOPT AND PUBLISH AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 296 – SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS, SECTION 296-2 – DEFINITIONS TO EXCLUDE CONDOMINIUMS, TO PROVIDE FOR REPEALER, SEVERABILITY, AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

#### CITY OF ROSEVILLE ORDAINS:

**Section 1.** The City Roseville Code of Ordinances, Chapter 296 – Surveillance Cameras, § 296-2 – Definitions, is hereby amended to change the definition of "multiple-family residential complex" as follows:

#### MULTIPLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL COMPLEX

Any residential housing complex consisting of greater than six units, except condominiums.

**Section 2.** The City of Roseville Code of Ordinance, Chapter 296 – Surveillance Cameras, § 296-3, is hereby amended by retitling the section as follows:

## § 296-3 Video Surveillance System Required for Business Establishments and Multi-Family Residential Complexes.

**Section 3.** The City of Roseville Code of Ordinances, Chapter 296 – Surveillance Cameras, § 296-3, the first sentence is hereby amended to provide as follows:

Every business establishment and multi-family residential complex, as defined in this chapter, are required to install and maintain, in working order, a video surveillance system compliant with this chapter. [The remainder of § 296-3 shall remain as is.]

- **Section 4.** Repealer. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed only to the extent necessary to give this ordinance full force and effect.
- **Section 5. Severability.** If any article, section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this ordinance is held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent provision and such holding shall

not affect the validity of remaining portions of the ordinance, being the intent of the City that this ordinance shall be fully severable.

**Section 6.** <u>Effective Date</u>. This amendment to the City of Roseville Code of Ordinances shall become effective 20 days after its adoption.

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Jennifer Zelmanski, City Clerk of the City of Roseville, Macomb County, Michigan, do hereby certify that Ordinance No. 1339 was adopted by the City Council of Roseville, assembled in regular session on June 25, 2024. Said Ordinance was posted in the following places:

Notice of said posting was published in *The Macomb Daily* or *Eastsider* on July 1, 2024.

Roseville Police Station, 29753 Gratiot Avenue Roseville Public Library, 29777 Gratiot Avenue Roseville Civic Center, 29777 Gratiot Avenue

Jennifer A. Zelmanski, City Clerk